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FONDS DESCRIPTION

Title: Jim Hamm Documentary Video Collection

Dates of creation: 1995-1999

Physical description: 28.5 cm. of textual records -- 241 Betacam-SP videotapes -- 58
Digital Betacam videotapes -- 29 Mini-DV tapes -- 10 S-VHS tapes -- 217 screening
videotapes -- 40 audio tapes -- 3 final version video cassettes

Biographical sketch:

Jim Hamm was born in Abbotsford, British Columbia, in 1949. He was educated at
Simon Fraser University, completing a Bachelor of Arts in History in 1975, a Teaching
Certificate in 1977 and classes in Film Studies in 1983. He has been writing, producing
and directing documentaries since 1983.

Highlights of his career in documentary filmmaking include:

“Generic Desire” (1983)

“Smile and Dial” (1987)

“The Air We Breathe” (1996)

“Between The Rock and A Hard Place” (1997)

“Turning Down the Heat” (1999)

“The Spirit Wrestlers” (2002)

“Radical Attitudes: The Architecture of Douglas Cardinal” (2004)

Hamm has also been the production manager for several feature films, “Terminal City
Ricochet”, “Shelley” and “Regeneration.” Other documentary films in which he has been
involved in the capacity of line producer or production manager include “A Chance for
Change,” “The Sentencing Dilemma,” and “Gurdwara- House of the Guru.”

Scope and Content:

The Jim Hamm Documentary Film Collection consists of materials relating to three of his
documentary films: “The Air We Breathe” (1996), “Between the Rock and a Hard Place”
(1997) and “Turning Down the Heat” (1999).

“The Air We Breathe” was a co-production of Jim Hamm and the National Film Board.
It is an examination of the problem of smog in relation to political decisions, dependency
on automobiles, and social-cultural forces. Hamm acted as co-producer, script writer and
director. The film was broadcast on the CBC, WTN, SCN, Knowledge Network and
Access Alberta.

“Between the Rock and a Hard Place” was produced in association with CBC Newsworld.
It is the story of Newfoundlanders who leave their home province after the collapse of the
cod fishery, ironically finding work in the exploit of another natural resource in Fort



Nelson, British Columbia. The film was aired on CBC Newsworld and on CBC
Newfoundland.

“Turning Down the Heat” was co-produced with the National Film Board in association
with CBC’s program “The Nature of Things,” narrated by David Suzuki. The film
showcases viable solutions to climate change by reducing greenhouse gas emissions.
Hamm acted as director, co-producer and co-script writer. The film was aired on “The
Nature of Things,” and has other screenings nationally and internationally.

Storage issues dictate that the textual materials relating to these films and the audio visual
materials be separated, so the fonds therefore contains the series:

“The Air We Breathe” Textual Materials series
- “Turning Down the Heat” Textual Materials series
- “Between the Rock and a Hard Place” Textual Materials series
- “Turning Down the Heat” Audio/visual Materials series
- “The Air We Breathe” Audio/visual Materials series
- “Between the Rock and a Hard Place” Audio/visual Materials series

The largest division of the fonds is the audio/visual materials.
Title is based on the contents of the fonds.

VHS format screening copies are available for public access. The BETACAM SP format
tapes are restricted for preservation reasons.

Rare Books and Special Collections also holds the Jim Hamm Doukhobor Research
Collection.

The appendices that accompany the finding aid are footage logs for the audio/visual
materials, provided by the creator upon transfer to Rare Books and Special Collections.



SERIES DESCRIPTIONS

Series: “The Air We Breathe” Textual Materials.
Dates: 1995-1996.
Extent: 11 cm. of textual records.

Series consists of shooting schedules, contact lists, credit lists, correspondence,
treatments, scripts, publicity statements, research statistics, interview transcripts,
synopses, and release forms.

Title is based on the content of the series.

Series: “Turning Down the Heat” Textual Materials.
Dates: 1998-1999
Extent: 10.5 cm of textual records.

Series consists of tape indexes, scripts, publicity statements, shooting and production
schedules, credit lists, contact lists, synopses, shooting lists, interview transcripts,
research materials and release forms.

Title is based on the content of the series.

Series: “Between the Rock and a Hard Place” Textual Materials
Dates: 1996.
Extent: 7 cm of textual records.

Series consists of script, synopsis, credit list, production schedule, notes, interview
transcripts and release forms.

Title based on the content of the series.

Series: “Turning Down the Heat” Audio/visual Materials.

Dates: [1998-1999].

Extent: 58 Digital Betacam tapes -- 45 Betacam SP tapes -- 29 Mini-DV tapes -- 10 S-
VHS tapes -- 3 DAT audio tapes -- 4 Hi8 audio tapes -- 144 VHS tapes -- 13 audio
cassette tapes.

Series consists of master and archival footage on Digital Betacam, Betacam SP, Mini-DV
and S-VHS tapes; VHS screening copies of master and archival footage; music, sound
effects and stereo mixes on DAT tapes; stereo mixes and soundtrack on Hi8 tapes; audio



dubs of interviews on audio cassettes; 1 final NFB version of “Turning Down the Heat”
on VHS.

Title based on the content of the series.

Series: “The Air We Breathe” Audio/visual Materials.
Dates: [1995-1996].
Extent: 133 Betacam-SP tapes -- 56 VHS tapes -- 16 audio cassettes

Series consists of master and archival footage on Betacam-SP; VHS screening copies of
master and archival footage; research tapes on VHS; audio cassettes of interviews; 1 final
NFB version on VHS.

Title based on the content of the series.

Series: “Between the Rock and a Hard Place” Audio/visual Materials.
Dates: [1996].
Extent: 63 Betacam-SP tapes -- 20 VHS tapes -- 4 DAT audio tapes.

Series consists of master and archival footage on Betacam-SP; VHS screening copies of
master and archival footage; master copy of full documentary on Betacam-SP; music and
voice over on DAT audio tapes; 1 final released version on VHS.

Title based on the content of the series.




INVENTORY LIST
File List- textual materials, Boxes 1-2
“The Air We Breathe” textual materials series

1-1: Shooting Schedule

1-2: Contacts

1-3: Correspondence (out-going 1995-1996)

1-4: Credits

1-5: Archive footage needs

1-6: Treatment for “SMOG: A Challenge for the 21% Century”
1-7: Treatment for “SMOG: A Challenge for the 21% Century”- another version
1-8: Script

1-9: Publicity

1-10: Statistics

1-11: Partial interview transcripts

1-12: Synopsis

1-13: National Film Board version script

1-14: Rough interview transcripts

1-15: Interview transcripts

1-16: Release forms

“Turning Down the Heat” textual materials series

1-17: Tape indexes

1-18: National Film Board version script
1-19: Publicity

1-20: Credits

1-21: Production schedules 1998-1999
1-22: Shooting schedule 1998

1-23: Tape roll log (handwritten)

2-1: Interview transcripts

2-2: Contacts



2-3: Muppandal backgrounder

2-4: Shooting list

2-5: Synopsis and Gelbspan review

2-6: CBC version script

2-7: Global Climate Change film synopsis
2-8: Release forms

“Between the Rock and a Hard Place” textual materials series

2-9: Script (1996)

2-10: Synopsis

2-11: Credits

2-12: Production schedule and notes (1996)
2-13: Interview transcripts

2-14: Release forms (1996)

Box list- audio/visual materials, Boxes 3-17
“Turning Down the Heat” Audio/visual materials series
Box 3:

e Camera master tapes in Digital Betacam: Tapes 1-36
(see File 1-23 for footage log)

Box 4:

e Camera master tapes in Digital Betacam: Tapes 37-58
(see File 1-23 for footage log)

e Camera master tapes in Betacam-SP: Tapes 59-70
(see Appendix A for footage log)

e Archival master tapes in Betacam-SP: Tapes 100-105
(see Appendix A for footage log)

Box 5:

e Archival master tapes in Betacam-SP: Tapes 106-110, 112-122, 125-127
(see Appendix A for footage log)



e Miscellaneous tapes and master tapes in Betacam-SP: Tapes 128-135.
(see Appendix A for footage log)

Box 6:

e Master tapes in Mini-DV: Tapes 1-29
(un-indexed- see Appendix B for description of content)

e Master tapes of Complete Communities Conference in Super-VHS (S-VHS):
Tapes S1-S10
(un-indexed- see Appendix B for description of content)

e Music, sound effects and audio mix on DAT tapes: 3 tapes labelled “The Nature
of Things Opening Music,” “Climate Change v/o vol. 1,” “Climate change v/o vol.
2.

e Stereo mixes and soundtrack on Hi8 tapes: 4 tapes labelled “Stereo mixes- NFB
version,” “Commercial version,” “Stereo mixes, “Climate change music
soundtrack.”

e Screening tapes from original Digital Betacam in VHS: Tapes 1-25
(see file 1-23 for footage log)

Box 7:

e Screening tapes from original Digital Betacam masters in VHS: Tapes 26-58
(see file 1-23 for footage log)

e Screening tapes from original Betacam-SP masters in VHS: Tapes 60-70
(see Appendix C for footage log; tapes 66 and 67 indexed in file 1-23).

Box 8:
e Screening tapes from original Betacam-SP Archival tapes in VHS: Tapes 100-101,
107/110 [one tape], 113-128
(see Appendix C for footage log)
e Screening tapes from miscellaneous research tapes in VHS: Tapes 129-150
(see Appendix C for footage log; 139-150 are un-indexed- see Appendix C for
description)

Box 9:

e Screening tapes from miscellaneous research tapes in VHS: Tapes 151-158



(un-indexed- see Appendix C for description).

e Screening copies of Mini-DV tapes in VHS: Tapes K1-K10
(un-indexed- see Appendix C for description)

e Final edited copies of S-VHS master tapes in VHS: Tapes S11-S14
(see Appendix C for footage log).

e Audio dubs of interviews on Betacam on cassettes: Tapes A1-Al3
(un-indexed).

e National Film Board release of “Turning Down the Heat: The new energy
revolution”: 1 VHS tape.

“The Air We Breathe” Audio/visual materials series
Box 10:

e Master tapes in Betacam-SP: Tapes 1-30
(see Appendix D for footage log)

Box 11:

e Master tapes in Betacam-SP: Tapes 31-70
(see Appendix D for footage log)

Box 12:

e Master tapes in Betacam-SP: Tapes 71-93
(see Appendix D for footage log)

e Archival master tapes in Betacam-SP: Tapes 94-100, 110-119
(see Appendix D for footage log)

Box 13:
e Archival master tapes in Betacam-SP: Tapes 120-139, [128] (number 128 is used
twice).
(see Appendix D for footage log)
Box 14:

e Screening copies of Betacam-SP tapes in VHS: Tapes 1-23
(see Appendix E for footage log)

e Screening copies of Archival Betacam-SP tapes in VHS: Tapes 23A-33
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(see Appendix E for footage log)
e Audio cassettes of interviews: Tapes 161-176
Box 15:

e Research tapes on VHS: Tapes 140-160
(un-indexed- see Appendix E for description)

e National Film Board final release of “The Air We Breathe”: 1 VHS tape

e Two Betacam-SP tapes labelled “BCTYV Pacific 93 Story” and “BCTV Demos.”
These were not identified in Hamm’s accompanying descriptions.

“Between the Rock and a Hard Place” Audio/visual materials series
Box 16:

e Master tapes in Betacam-SP: Tapes 1-40
(see Appendix F for footage log).

Box 17:

e Master tapes in Betacam-SP: Tapes 41-57
(see Appendix F for footage log)

e Archival master tapes in Betacam-SP: Tapes 60-63, 99
(see Appendix F for footage log)

e Screening copies of original Betacam-SP tapes in VHS: Tapes 1-17
(see Appendix G for footage log)

e Screening copies of rough-cut versions of “Between the Rock and a Hard Place”
in VHS: Tapes 100-101
(see Appendix H for footage log)

e “A” roll master of full documentary in Betacam-SP: Tape 102

e Audio DAT tapes: Tapes 103-106
(see Appendix H for description)

e Final release of “Between the Rock and a Hard Place”: 1 VHS tape.
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Appendix A: Turning Down The Heat: The New Energy Revolution

Index of Footage Log of Original Camera Tapes and Archival Tapes for “Turning Down The
Heat: The New Energy Revolution ” (Turning)

Original Digital Betacam Camera Tapes (40 minute tapes)

Tape Number

Tapes 1to 58

Footage

all 40 min tapes

Description

Hand written logged content File 1-23.

Original Betacam SP Camera Tapes (30 minute tapes)

Tape Number

Box 4

Tape 59
Tape 60
Tape 60
Tape 61
Tape 61
Tape 62
Tape 63
Tape 63
Tape 64
Tape 64
Tape 65

Tape 65

Tapes 66 to 67 all 30 min tapes

Tape 68
Tape 68
Tape 68
Tape 69

Tape 70

Footage

Minutes/seconds

00/30 — 30/00

00/30 — 04/00

04/00 — 30/00

00/30 - 15/00

15/00 — 30/00

00/30 - 30/00

00/30 - 20/00

20/00 - 31/00

00/30 - 12/00

12/00 - 31/00

00/30 - 26/00

26/00 — 31/00

00/30 — 10/00

10/00 - 25/00

25/00 - 31/00

00/30 - 31/00

00/30 - 61/00

Description

Kalke BId, Van at night from Coal Harbour, Granville,Georgia
Aerials and landing at Male, Maldive Islands

Interview Ismail Shafeeu, Minister of Environment, Maldives
Interview Ismail Shafeeu, Minister of Environment, Maldives
Waves and Tetrapods, Filsh market, fishermen all in Male
Filsh market, fishermen on Male, Coral Breakwater, Baros Is.
Ihuru Is, fueling, snorkeling, sandbag barriers,filling sandbags,
Interview Azeez, coral researcher and owner, lhuru Is Resort
Interview Azeez, coral researcher and owner, lhuru Is Resort
Ihuru Is solar panel, shops, fishboat, people, lhuru Is

Small tetrapods/monument/kids, seawall construction, Male

Women planting rice, Muppandal area of India

Hand written logged information File 1-23.

Interview S.D. Singh, Mgr at Vestas India factory, Madras
Vestas India factory, beaches/marina traffic, Madras
Interview Sarvesh Kumar, Mgr Vestas India factory, Madras
Interview Sarvesh Kumar, Mgr Vestas India factory, Madras

Maldives, Muppandal area, Chenai — Madras (60 min tape)
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Archival Betacam SP Master Tapes “Turning Down The Heat: The New Energy Revolution”
(Climate/Turning)

Tape Number

Box 4-5

Footage

Minutes/seconds

(Numbers 71-99 not used)

Tape 100
Tape 101
Tape 102
Tape 103
Tape 104
Tape 105
Tape 106
Tape 107
Tape 108
Tape 109

Tape 110

Tape 111
Tape 112
Tape 113
Tape 114
Tape 115
Tape 116
Tape 117
Tape 118
Tape 119
Tape 120

Tape 121

00/30 - 15/00
00/30 — 20/00
00/30 - 30/00
00/30 — 30/00
00/30 — 30/00
00/30 - 30/00
00/30 - 30/00
00/30 - 30/00
00/30 - 56/16
00/30 - 26/00

00/30 — 60/00

Missing

00/30 — 30/00
00/30 — 15/00
00/30 — 55/12
00/30 - 03/00
00/30 - 10/00
00/30 — 15/00
00/30 — 06/00
00/30 — 60/00
00/30 — 15/00

00/30 — 28/15

Description

Inge-Lise/Per Lauritsen super 8 of 1* wind turbine ¢ 1979
Norman Barnabe, St. Agathe Man. flood, aerials, boat ¢ 1997
SUNCOR oil sands footage, Ft. McMurrey, Alberta Sept 1994
SUNCOR oil sands footage, Ft. McMurrey, Alberta Sept 1994
SUNCOR oil sands footage, Ft. McMurrey, Alberta Sept 1994
SUNCOR oil sands footage, Ft. McMurrey, Alberta Sept 1994
SUNCOR oil sands footage, Ft. McMurrey, Alberta Sept 1994
Toyota Motor Canada, robots manufacturing cars in plant
Toyota Booth at 32™ Tokyo Motor Show, Oct. 18™ 1997
Kyoto/COP 3 Conference demo 97, from mini DV, # 9&10
UN Kyoto compilation, Est shots of Hall, Opening coverage,
Speeches by Canada, Tuvulu, Kirabati, Al Gore

Plenary Sessions, Naru (Pac Islands), Gore speech, Closing
Manitoba flooding and rescue operations, 1997

NECAR footage, Daimler Chrysler, ¢ 1998

NEBUS, NECAR 2, NECAR 3, Daimler Chrysler, ¢ 1998
CBC Nature of Things opening images template

Hibernia opening, CBC

Ouje-Bougoumou, tarpaper shacks, tents, Cree poverty, CBC
Quebec Ice Storm, CBC

Hurricane Mitch

NOAA Climate B Roll

UCAR/EPA Climate stock Vol 3, Global Temp & Human
Induced Climate Change



Tape 122
events

Tape 123

Tape 124

Tape 125
Tape 126

Tape 127

00/30 — 28/15

Not Present

Not Present

00/30 - 30/00

00/30 - 30/00

00/30 - 15/00
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UCAR/EPA Climate stock Vol 1, El Nino & Associated

Beta SP is part of The Air We Breathe doc file. Skytrain
station, Trolleys, Granville Is.,

Beta SP is part of The Air We Breathe doc file. Helicopter
aerials of urban sprawl in GVRD

Kyoto Conference speech of Maldives Rep. Dec 8 “97
UCAR/EPA Climate stock Vol 4, Hurricanes

Storm Warning Footage

Miscellaneous Betacam SP Master / miscellaneous Betacam SP Tapes “Turning Down The Heat:
The New Energy Revolution” (Climate/Turning)

Tape Number

Box 5

Tape 128

Tape 129
Tape 130
Tape 131
Tape 132

Tape 133

Tape 134

Tape 135

Footage

Minutes/seconds

00/30 - 30/00

00/30 — 30/00

00/30 — 30/00

00/30 — 30/00

00/30 — 48/55

00/30 — 51/00

00/30 — 48/55

00/30 — 49/30

Description

David Suzuki Foundation Video News Release, Interview
David Suzuki, Jim Hamm, Narration Nettie Wild, Feb 19/99

Ballard Power, Video news Release & B-Roll, Sept/97
Ballard Power Systems, 1998 B-Roll

NEG Micon, Quebec Hydro wind turbines

Cutting Copy, output from D-vision VHS

U-Matic, Turning Down The Heat, CBC Nature of Things
Version for broadcast. Feb 1999.

U-Matic, Turning Down The Heat, NFB Version, Feb 1999

U-Matic, Turning Down The Heat, (Climate Change)
Master Version.
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Appendix B: Turning Down The Heat: The New Energy Revolution

Non- Indexed, Non-logged Footage of Original Mini DV Camera and DV Cam Tapes for
“Turning Down The Heat: The New Energy Revolution ” (Turning)

Original Mini DV Master Tapes (60 minute tapes)

Tape Number  Footage Description
Minutes/seconds

Box 6

Tape 1t0 20 all 60 min tapes All 20 tapes were filmed at the Kyoto Conference on
Climate Change by Jim Hamm on Dec 1997. Covers
much of the 10 day conference, conference hall int/ext,
lagoon, Kyoto’s Buddhist temples, city streets and a
large public demonstrations in Kyoto in support of
climate change reduction policies.

Tape 21to 27  all 60 min tapes Fraser Institute Climate Conference Oct. 29, 1997. A
series of international speakers in denial giving lectures
apposing the idea that human induced climate change is
taking place or is a threat and general disinformation on
the subject. Basically a bunch of liars. Well attended by
fossil fuel industry executives.

Tape 28 60 min tape Maldives, Muppandal, Madras, India
Original DV Cam Master Tape (94 minute tape)

Tape 29 94 min tape Fraser Institute Climate Conference Oct. 29, 1997. A
series of international speakers in denial giving lectures
apposing the idea that human induced climate change is
taking place or is a threat and general disinformation on
the subject.

Interview rep from “The Economist”

Original Super VHS (S-VHS) Master Tapes (120 minute tapes)

Tape Number  Footage Description
Minutes/seconds

Box 6

Tape S1to S10 120 min tapes All 10 S-VHS tapes were filmed at Complete
Communities Conference: Achieving A New Way of
Living. Sponsored by the GVRD and organized by The
Whistler Centre for Business and the Arts. Various
urban planners/developers such as Hugh Kellas (GVRD),
Paul Rosenthal, J. Gary Lawrence (Seattle) and Ken
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Greenberg (Toronto), politicians Greg Halsey. c. spring
1995

3 Dat and 4 Hi8 tapes Music, sound effects, audio mix etc.
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Appendix C: Turning Down The Heat: The New Energy Revolution

Index of Footage Log of VHS Screening copies of Digi - Betacam (40 minute tapes) and
Betacam SP Camera Tapes (30 minute tapes) and Archival Tapes for “Turning Down The
Heat: The New Energy Revolution” (Climate/Turning)

VHS tapes from original Digital Betacam Camera Tapes (40 minute tapes)

Tapes 1 to 58, all 40 min tapes: Hand written logged content File 1-23.

VHS tapes from original Betacam SP Camera Tapes (30 minute tapes)

Tape Number  Footage Description

Minutes/seconds
Box 7
Tape 59 Not Present Kalke BId etc.
Tape 60 00/30 — 04/00 Aerials and landing at Male, Maldive Islands
Tape 60 04/00 — 30/00 Interview Ismail Shafeeu, Minister of Environment, Maldives
Tape 61 00/30 — 15/00 Interview Ismail Shafeeu, Minister of Environment, Maldives
Tape 61 15/00 - 30/00 Waves and Tetrapods, Filsh market, fishermen all in Male
Tape 62 00/30 - 30/00 Filsh market, fishermen on Male, Coral Breakwater, Baros Is.
Tape 63 00/30 - 20/00 Ihuru Is, fueling, snorkeling, sandbag barriers,filling sandbags,
Tape 63 20/00 — 31/00 Interview Azeez, coral researcher and owner, lhuru Is Resort
Tape 64 00/30 - 12/00 Interview Azeez, coral researcher and owner, lhuru Is Resort
Tape 64 12/00 - 31/00 Ihuru Is solar panel, shops, fishboat, people, lhuru Is
Tape 65 00/30 — 26/00 Small tetrapods/monument/kids, seawall construction, Male
Tape 65 26/00 — 31/00 Women planting rice, Muppandal area of India

Tapes 66 to 67 all 30 min tapes  Hand written logged content File 1-23.

Tape 68 00/30 - 10/00 Interview S.D. Singh, Mgr at Vestas India factory, Madras
Tape 68 10/00 - 25/00 Vestas India factory, beaches/marina traffic, Madras

Tape 68 25/00 — 31/00 Interview Sarvesh Kumar, Mgr Vestas India factory, Madras
Tape 69 00/30 - 31/00 Interview Sarvesh Kumar, Mgr Vestas India factory, Madras

Tape 70 00/30 - 61/00 Maldives, Muppandal area, Chenai — Madras (60 min tape)
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VHS tapes from Archival Betacam SP Master Tapes “Turning Down The Heat: The New Energy

Revolution” (Climate/Turning)

Tape Number  Footage

Minutes/seconds

Box 8

(Numbers 71-99 not used)
Tape 100 00/30 - 15/00
Tape 101 00/30 — 20/00
Tape 102 to 106

Tape 107 and 110

00/30 — 30/00
30/30 - 91/00

Tape 108 to 109

Tape 111 Missing

Tape 112

Tape 113 00/30 - 15/00
Tape 114 00/30 - 55/12
Tape 115 00/30 - 03/00
Tape 116 00/30 - 10/00
Tape 117 00/30 - 15/00
Tape 118 00/30 - 06/00
Tape 119 00/30 - 60/00
Tape 120 00/30 - 15/00
Tape 121 00/30 — 28/15
Tape 122 00/30 — 28/15
events

Tape 123 00/30 - 30/00
Tape 124 00/30 - 30/00

Tape 125 00/30 - 30/00

Description

Inge-Lise/Per Lauritsen super 8 of 1* wind turbine ¢ 1979

Norman Barnabe, St. Agathe Man. flood, aerials, boat ¢ 1997

Not dubbed

Combined on one tape

107 - Toyota Motor Canada, robots mfacturing cars in plant
110 - UN Kyoto compilation, Est shots of Hall, Opening
coverage, Speeches by Canada, Tuvulu, Kirabati, Al Gore
Plenary Sessions, Naru (Pac Islands), Gore speech, Closing

Not dubbed

No Betacam tape existed to dub

Not dubbed

NECAR footage, Daimler Chrysler, ¢ 1998

NEBUS, NECAR 2, NECAR 3, Daimler Chrysler, ¢ 1998
CBC Nature of Things opening images template

Hibernia opening, CBC

Ouje-Bougoumou, tarpaper shacks, tents, Cree poverty, CBC
Quebec Ice Storm, CBC

Hurricane Mitch

NOAA Climate B Roll

UCAR/EPA Climate stock Vol 3, Global Temp & Human
Induced Climate Change

UCAR/EPA Climate stock Vol 1, El Nino & Associated
Skytrain station, Trolleys, Granville Island
Helicopter aerials of urban sprawl in GVRD

Kyoto Conference speech of Maldives Rep. Dec 8 “97
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Tape 126 00/30 - 30/00 UCAR/EPA Climate stock Vol 4, Hurricanes
Tape 127 00/30 - 15/00 Storm Warning Footage
Tape 128 00/30 - 18/00 Granum Fire

VHS tapes from Miscellaneous Research Tapes for “Turning Down The Heat: The New Energy
Revolution” (Climate/Turning)

Tape Number  Footage Description
Minutes/seconds
Box 8
Tape 129 00/30 - 27/00 National Hurricane Center, Selected Hurricanes 1988-94
Tape 130 00/30 — 25/00 UCAR/EPA Climate Stock El Nino, Associated Events Oct.
?I'Zape 131 00/30 - 10/00 Hurricane Geoges 1998
Tape 132 00/30 — 28/55 UCAR/EPA Climate Stock Vol 3, global temp and
Human-Induced Climate Change, July 1998
Tape 133 00/30 — 12/45 UCAR/EPA Climate Stock Vol 4, Hurricanes,
Tape 134 00/30 - 15/00 NOAA, Climate B-roll
Tape 135 00/30 - 07/10 NOAA, El Nino B-roll
Tape 136 00/30 —90/00 NASA Shuttle Earth Views
Tape 137 00/30 - 26/00 NASA Apollo 11 Highlights
Tape 138 00/30 - 16/00 NASA, The Atmosphere Below
Tapes 139 to 158 Assorted research videos and documentaries on

Climate Change related topics. (20 tapes)

Non- Indexed, Non-logged VHS Screening copies of Mini DV Camera Tapes (60 minute
tapes) for “Turning Down The Heat: The New Energy Revolution” (Climate/Turning)

Tape Number  Footage Description
Minutes/seconds
Box 9
Tape K1 to K10 all 60 min tapes All 10 VHS tapes are dubs of 20 tapes Mini-DV tapes (K1 to

K20), 2 per VHS tape and were filmed at the Kyoto
Conference on Climate Change by Jim Hamm on Dec 1997.
Covers much of the 10 day conference, conference hall int/ext
conference hall, lagoon, Kyoto’s Buddhist temples, city streets
and a large public demonstrations in Kyoto in support of
climate change reduction policies.
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VHS final edited copies of Original Super VHS (S-VHS) Master Tapes (120 minute tapes)

Tape Number  Footage Description
Minutes/seconds

Box 9

Tape S11 120 min J. Gary Lawrence (Seattle planner) at the Complete
Communities Conference, c. spring 1995

Tape S12 120 min J. Gary Lawrence (Seattle planner) at the Complete
Communities Conference, c. spring 1995

Tape S13 120 min Ken Greenberg (Toronto planner), at the Complete
Communities Conference, c. spring 1995

Tape S14 120 min Ken Greenberg (Toronto planner), at the Complete

Communities Conference, c. spring 1995

Audio Cassette dubs of Betacam interviews done on camera (13)

Box 9

Alto A13 90 min tapes Audio Cassette dubs of Betacam interviews done on camera



Appendix D: The Air We Breathe

Index of Footage Log of Original Camera Tapes and Archival Tapes for “The Air We Breathe”

(Air/Smog)

Original Betacam SP Camera Tapes (30 minute tapes)

Tape Number

Box 10-12
Tape 1
Tape 1
Tape 2
Tape 2
Tape 2
Tape 3
Tape 4
Tape 4
Tape 4
Tape 5
Tape 5
Tape 6
Tape 7
Tape 8
Tape 9
Tape 9
Tape 10
Tape 10
Tape 11
Tape 12
Tape 12

Tape 13

Footage

Minutes/seconds

00/30 - 02/30

02/35 - 30/00

01/00 — 15/00

15/00 — 23/09

25/00 - 30/00

00/30 - 30/00

01/00 — 04/50

05/22 - 22/15

22/20 - 30/00

01/00 — 20/00

20/00 - 30/00

01/00 — 30/00

01/00 - 07/00

00/30 — 30/00

00/30 — 14/00

14/03 — 29/48

00/30 — 30/00

15/00 - 30/00

00/30 — 30/00

01/00 - 08/00

08/10 — 29/00

01/00 — 14/00

Description

Camera Test, Lakeshore Blvd., Toronto (TO), Night
Interview Ellen Schwartzel, Toronto (TO)

Interview Ellen Schwartzel, Toronto

People recreating, Beaches area, sewage disposal plant
Interview Gord Perkes, Transportation activist,Toronto
Interview Gord Perkes, Toronto

Interview Gord Perkes, Toronto

Laura at TTC substation

Interview Kai Millyard, Toronto

Interview Kai Millyard, Toronto

Finchdale Cleaners, Toronto

Finchdale Cleaners

Finchdale Cleaners

Interview Chow, Toronto

Go Train, Sunnyside Park, Lakeshore Blvd., Toronto
Singing Cyclist Group, Toronto

Singing Cyclist Group, Toronto

Interview Sue Zielinski, Toronto

Traffic from CN Tower, Lakeview Gen station, TTC trains

TTC underground station
Interview Al Leach of TTC

Interview Al Leach of TTC



Tape 13
Tape 14
Tape 15
Tape 15
Tape 15
Tape 16
Tape 16
Tape 17
Tape 17
Tape 17
Tape 18
Tape 19
Tape 20
Tape 21
Tape 22
Tape 22
Tape 23
Tape 23
Tape 23
Tape 24
Tape 25
Tape 25
Tape 26
Tape 27
Tape 27
Tape 28
Tape 28

Tape 29

14/00 - 30/00

01/00 — 30/00

01/00 — 05/00

05/00 — 25/00

25/00 - 30/00

01/00 - 09/10

09/20 - 30/00

01/00 — 08/00

08/00 — 17/20

17/30 — 30/00

01/00 - 30/00

01/00 — 30/00

00/00 — 30/00

00/30 — 30/00

00/30 — 22/20

22/30 - 31/00

00/30 — 04/00

04/00 - 26/30

26/30 — 30/00

00/30 - 30/00

00/00 — 18/00

18/00 — 30/00

00/30 - 30/00

01/00 - 26/00

26/00 — 30/00

00/30- -20/00

20/00 - 30/00

00/30 — 30/00

21

Air quality station, MOE at Egbert

Air quality station, TO traffic, bikelanes, Green Clean Depoy
Green Clean Depoy, Toronto

Interview Janine Zand, Mgr Env Engineering Serv, MOE
Interview John Mayes, Mgr Industrial Emissions, MOE
Interview John Mayes, Mgr Industrial Emissions, MOE
Interview John Onderdonk, Min Of Environment, Ontario
Interview John Onderdonk, Min Of Environment, Ontario
Kids play, Lakeview Gen Plant in BG, power lines

Stelco steel, Novacore oil storage tanks, Ontario

Novacore refinery testing VOC leaks, smoke emissions
Dow Chemical, Lambton Generating Plant, Ontario
Lambton Generating Plant and gypsum production, Ontario
Windsor Chrysler Plant, ZUG Island, Detroit sewage plant
Detroit Sewage, ZUG Island, Allied Signal, Grt Lakes Steal
Interview Brenda Liveoak, in Detroit

Interview Brenda Liveoak, in Detroit

Detroit Coke, Allied/Zug housing, Rouge Steel

Ambassador Bridge, Detroit industry from Canada, Farmlind
Toronto trolleys, hospital, air monitor stn, Markham housing
Markham air quality stn, Gardner and Dawn valley BG T.0.
Interview Louise Comeau, Sierra Club of Canada, Montreal
Interview Louise Comeau, Sierra Club of Canada, Montreal
Interview Louise Comeau, Sierra Club of Canada, Montreal
Montreal Park, squirrels, children, cyclists, old man/bench
Montreal Urban Community (MUC) laboratory

Interview Claude Gagnon, MUC

Montreal traffic, air monitor, smog, traffic, cafe street scene



Tape 30
Tape 31
Tape 31
Tape 32
Tape 32
Tape 33
Tape 33
Tape 33
Tape 34
Tape 35
Tape 36
Tape 37
Tape 37
Tape 38
Tape 38
Tape 39
Tape 40
Tape 41
Tape 42
Tape 42
Tape 43
Tape 44
Tape 45
Tape 45
Tape 46
Tape 47
Tape 47

Tape 48

00/30 - 30/00

00/30 — 24/00

24/00 - 30/00

01/00 — 18/00

18/00 — 30/00

00/30 - 05/00

05/00 — 22/00

22/00 - 30/00

00/30 — 30/00

00/30 — 30/00

00/30 - 30/00

00/30 - 30/00

00/00 — 30/00

00/30 - 17/00

17/00 — 30/00

00/30 — 30/00

00/30 — 30/00

00/30 — 30/00

00/30 — 09/00

09/00 — 30/00

00/30 — 30/00

00/30 — 30/00

00/30 — 13/00

13/00 — 30/00

00/30 — 30/00

00/30 — 04/00

04/00 — 24/00

24/00 - 31/00

Crown Cork/Seal bottle cap production, MUC dry cleaner
Dry cleaner worker interview re perc effect on him. MUC
Interview Bruce Walker, Montreal

Interview Bruce Walker, Montreal

Montreal Refinery, Paul Widden’s lab asst. with roots
Paul Widden’s lab asst. doing tests

Interview Paul Widden

Domtar tarpaper factory, Montreal

Domtar, Montreal subway, housing, St Urban, Quebecor
Interview Luc Lafebvre and Quebecor printing plant
Quebecor printing plant, bus lanes, Warwick Ag research
Warwick Agricultural Research Station, Fenwick, Quebec
Interview Paul Widden and Jean-Paul Renaud

Warwick caterpillars, root and greenery on field grass
Fredericton, Gangon, Roger Cox ozone forest research
Ozone research, Pt. Lapreau Nuclear Power Station, NB
Pt. Lapreau plant, St John Pulp/Paper, Irving Oil refinery
St. John P/P, Papidopolous, Nappan Experiment Farm, NS
Nappan Experimental Farm, UV Research on plants
Interview Papidopolous

Halifax harbour, fishermen dock-sunset/bridge, Crew Pic
Tai-chi QE Park, Stanley P, Lions Gate B, Seawall, golfing

Early morning Stanley Park, roller blader, cyclist, swimmer

22

Interview Vic Reneckles, UBC Agricultural research station

UBC broccoli, Regal Heights housing Clearbrook, walkers
Interview Michael Brauer
Farmer lung tests, Bobby delivering papers, Mary Hill

Traffic on #1 nr Pt Mann, Busloop, waterfront cranes, ships



Tape 49
Tape 50
Tape 51
Tape 52
Tape 52
Tape 53
Tape 54
Tape 55
Tape 55
Tape 56
Tape 57
Tape 58
Tape 58
Tape 59
Tape 59
Tape 60
Tape 61
Tape 62
Tape 63
Tape 63
Tape 64
Tape 64
Tape 64
Tape 65
Tape 65
Tape 66
Tape 67

Tape 67

00/30 — 30/00

00/30 — 30/00

00/30 — 30/00

00/30 — 18/00

18/00 — 30/00

00/30 — 30/00

00/30 - 30/00

00/30 - 27/00

27/00 — 30/00

00/30 — 30/00

00/30 - 30/00

00/30 - 10/00

00/30 — 30/00

00/30 — 23/00

23/00 - 30/00

00/30 — 30/00

00/30 — 30/00

00/30 - 30/00

00/30 — 19/00

19/00 — 30/00

00/30 — 10/30

12/00 - 17/00

17/00 - 30/00

00/30 — 04/00

04/00 — 30/00

00/30 — 30/00

00/30 —-10/00

10/00 - 30/00
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Pollution, Mt. Baker/VVancouver from Cyprus Mt. sail sunset
Sunrise Van harbour, Sulfur piles, Skytrain stn. downtown
Crowd at S/train, trolleys, Granville Is, Tuesday’s Cleaners
W Blvd Cleaners, W 41%, Fraser Heights strip mall, houses
La Farge Cement Plant, Surrey

Cement plant, Esso refineray from Bby Mt. Burrard Thermal
Chevron refinery, fueling up in station, Burrard Ther stacks
Burrard Thermal int, McPherson school monitoring stn Bby.
Dow Steyn/sara Pryor doing research at UBC geography
Interview Dr. Dow Steyn at UBC

Interview Hugh Kellas, GVRD planning dept.

Interview Hugh Kellas, GVRD planning dept.

Bike & Ride, Scott Rd stn, int Skytrain bridge over Fraser
Mary Hill, Bernice/daughter drive to store for bread and milk
Interview Mary Hill couple re automobile lifestyle in burbs
Interview Mary Hill couple/Bernice re lifestyle in burbs
Interview Fraser Heights Man re lifestyle in burbs
Ambulance to Children’s H, child with asthma for admission
Children’s Hospital, child with asthma testing in emergency
Interview Mark Roseland on Jericho Beach, SFU prof
Interview Mark Roseland on Jericho Beach, SFU prof

Dr. Svery Vedel doing lung test on elderly lady at VGH
Interview Dr. Svery Vedel at VGH, UBC prof

Interview Dr. Svery Vedel at VGH, UBC prof

Interview Dermot Foley, SPEC president

Interview Dr. David Bates, UBC prof

Interview Dr. David Bates, UGC prof

Chinatown grocery, elder ladies, cat/motorcycle, sunflower



Tape 68
Tape 69
Tape 70
Tape 71
Tape 72
Tape 73
Tape 74
Tape 75
Tape 75
Tape 76
Tape 76
Tape 77
Tape 78
Tape 79
Tape 80
Tape 81
Tape 81
Tape 82
Tape 82
Tape 83
Tape 84
Tape 85
Tape 86
Tape 87
Tape 88
Tape 88
Tape 89

Tape 89

00/30 - 30/00

00/30 — 30/00

00/30 — 30/00

00/30 — 30/00

00/30 — 30/00

00/30 - 30/00

00/30 — 30/00

00/30 — 15/00

15/00 — 30/00

00/30 — 10/00

10/00 - 30/00

00/30 - 30/00

00/30 - 30/00

00/30 - 18/00

00/30 — 06/00

00/30 — 20/00

20/20 - 28/17

00/30 - 22/00

22/00 - 30/00

00/30 — 30/00

00/30 — 30/00

00/30 - 30/00

00/30 - 30/00

00/30 - 30/00

00/30 — 14/00

14/00 — 30/00

00/30 — 09/30

09/40 - 27/00

24

AM street scenes, Adanac St. cyclist, Granville Is, market
Ganville Is, Super Store, Metrotown, Van/LFV from rooftop
Metrotown streets, Skystation, int/ext Seabus, trains at port
Van gentrified houses, Power lines in Cog. Car exhaust
“Street of Dreams” display homes in Port Coquitlam
Interview Darlene Marzari, BC Minister of Environment
Interview Joan Sawicki, MLA and Asst to BC Min of Env
Bernice at Mary Hill dropping kids off at school etc.

Air Care, Buraby

Air Care, Buraby, Code 3 ambulance interviews
Dramatization of girls softball, ambulance drive-by

Girls masking up for softball, Helicopter aerials VVancouver
Helicopter aerials over Greater VVancouver

Helicopter aerials Greater VVancouver

Aerials of LA from plane, Sunset Blvd, LA Smog, Bev Hills
Beverly Hills sign, car wash, “Hollywood” sign, children, Bus
Interview Eric Mann in LA, Pres Bus Riders Union
Interview Eric Mann in LA, Pres Bus Riders Union

S Coast Air Quality Mgnt Dist, (SCAQMD) electric car, fwy
SCAQMD, driving electric car, freeway concrete pouring
Freeway concrete pouring, freeway traffic, graffiti

LA freeway traffic, overpass, trains, homeless women, bus
Chino Hills suburbs, cattle and farms, hawk

Downtown LA, homeless, waiting for buses, new building
Beverlly Hills homes, BH Hotel, Rodeo Drive, Rolles Royce
Interview Marty Wachs, UCLA prof.

Filming from MAX train Portland, Panoramas of Portland

Interview Felicia Trader, City of Portland Planning Dept



Tape 89 27/00 -
Tape 90 00/30 -
Tape 90 17/00 —
Tape 91 00/00 —
Tape 92 00/00 —
Tape 93 00/00 —

25

30/00 Interview Steve Dotterer, City of Portland Planning Dept
17/00 Interview Steve Dotterer, City of Portland Planning Dept
30/00 Interview Greg Jones, City of Portland Planning Dept
30/00 MAX train and Pioneer Square, transit mall, bikes, Portland
31/00 MAX, trolleys/bridge, incomplete fwy bridge, Riverside Pk
02/410 Sternwheeler and kids in Riverside Park, Portland

Footage Log of Archival Betacam SP Master Tapes “The Air We Breathe” (Air/Smog)

Tape Number  Footage Description
Minutes/seconds

Box 12-13

Tape 94 00/30 -
Tape 95 00/30 -
Tape 96 31/30 -
Tape 97 01/00 -
Tape 98 00/00 —
Tape 99 00/30 -
Tape 100 00/30 -

Tape 101 to Tape 109

Tape 110 00/30 -
Tape 111 00/00 —
Tape 112 00/00 —
Tape 113 00/30 —
Tape 114 00/30 -
Tape 115 00/30 -
Tape 115 29/30 -
Tape 116 00/30 -

Tape 116 10/00 -

03/00 Autosauras anti-consumption ad, The Media Foundation
14/00 Harbor Dr, SW renewal, Oregon Hist Society, Koin TV Coll
31/50 Double decker bus in London traffic, Image Bank, NY
16/00 POV of world from space, The Atmosphere Below, NASA
04/00 Zero Emissions bus program, 1995, Ballard Power Systems
19/00 Bramalea Assembly Plant, Chrysler Canada Ltd. 1993

18/00 Various Archival stills to tape

Tapes do not exist. These numbers were never used.

30/00 “Dorothy’s Dream House”, 1954 model house, BC Electric
26/30 “Vancouver Honeymoon”, 1961 promo for City of Van.
25/30 - “Going to Town”, 1948 Van lifestyles, BC Archives (BCA)

31/30 “Dinner for Miss Creeden”, 1947 lifestyles, BC Electric, BCA
30/30 Construction of Lions Gate Bridge, 1936-40, BC Archives
29/30 Construction of Pattulo Bridge, 1936

31/30 Rogers Pass circ 1960’s, BC Achives

10/00 Construction of Knight St Bridge, Port Mann Bridge

19/00 “Men, Mountains and the Challenge” ??



Tape 116
Tape 117
Tape 118
Tape 118
Tape 119
Tape 119
Tape 120
Tape 121
Tape 122
Tape 123
Tape 124
Tape 125
Tape 126
Tape 127
Tape 127
Tape 128
Tape 128
Tape 129
Tape 130
Tape 130
Tape 131
Tape 132
Tape 133
Tape 134
Tape 135
Tape 135

Tape 135

19/00 - 31/00

00/30 — 19/30

00/30 - 26/00

26/00 — 29/00

00/30 — 14/00

14/00 - 28/00

00/30 - 31/30

00/30 — 30/00

00/30 - 27/30

00/30 — 27/30

00/30 - 27/30

00/30 - 31/00

00/30 - 62/30

00/30 — 41/00

41/00 — 49/00

00/30 — 27/00

27/00 - 30/00

00/30 — 14/00

00/30 - 18/00

18/00 — 27/00

00/30 — 90/00

00/30 - 27/00

00/30 - 11/00

00/30 - 60/30

00/30 — 15/00

15/00 — 33/00

33/00 - 51/30

26

BC Elect 1950’s N Van streetcars, Eyes West Harvest
“Who Me”, driving culture, circ 1950, Van Safety Council
“The Good Life”, 1969 lifestyles, BC Social Credit Party
“Dinner for Miss Creeden”, 1947 lifestyles, Last 3 minutes
“Twenty Good Years”, 1972 lifestyles hype, BC S Credit P
“Airborn Garbage”, 1957 Vancouver air pollution, BC Hydro
“The Coquihalla” construction, 1986, BC Archives

Booth Collection, auto — tour Van Is, 1931-34, BC Arch
Booth Coll, auto - tour Van Fraser Valley, 1936, & misc
Booth Coll, Kamloops service stn, Fraser to Lilloet, 1939
Booth Collection, Kamloops 1937-39, misc, school, BCA
Booth Collection, Cariboo Road, circ 1936, BC Archives
Vancouver street cars, color ca 1950, DP Ken Hodgeson
Interurban — Van to Chilliwack, ca 1950, DP Ken Hodgeson
Removal of Interurban line, trolley burnings, ca 1950, KH
Compilation of BC scenes, ca 1990’s, source BC Tourism
Toronto smog scenes, ca 1993, source City TV

Toronto smog scenes, CN Tower, 1993, source City TV
“Chainsaw” Greenpeace protest ca 1993, BC TV

“Bridge Protest” cyclists on Burrard Bridge, BC TV ca 1993
“Shuttle Earth Views”, Earth from space, NASA, ca 1993
Apollo 11 highlights, source: NASA circ 1993

Vanpooling — a smart way to commute, The Eyes, Van
Smog 2A, LA auto/culture ca 1925-50, UCLA Archives
Smog 2B, LA auto/culture ca 1925-50, UCLA Archives
Auto assembly plant ca 1993, source: Chrysler Canada

Compilation of BC scenes, ca 1990’s, source BC Tourism
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Archival Betacam SP, POST - PRODUCTION Master Tapes

Tape Number  Footage Description

Minutes/seconds
Box 13
Tape 136 00/30 - 47/30 “The Air We Breathe” Superless A Roll, 1996, Jim Hamm
Tape 137 00/30 —48/30 “The Air We Breathe” audio only — FX tracks, Jim Hamm
Tape 138 00/30 — 48/30 “The Air We Breathe” audio & pix, mix d-vision, Parts 1 & 2

Tapel39 00/30 - 47/30 “The Air We Breathe” NFB version, Western caption specs
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Appendix E: The Air We Breathe

Index of Footage Log of VHS Screening copies of Original Camera Tapes and Archival Tapes for
“The Air We Breathe” (Smog)

VHS Screening copies of Original Betacam SP Camera Tapes (120 minute tapes)

Tape Number  Footage

Minutes/seconds

Description

Box 14

VHS TAPE 1

Tape 1 00/30 — 02/30 Camera Test, Lakeshore Blvd., Toronto (TO), Night
Tape 1 02/35 - 30/00 Interview Ellen Schwartzel, Toronto (TO)

Tape 2 01/00 — 15/00 Interview Ellen Schwartzel, Toronto

Tape 2 15/00 - 23/09 People recreating, Beaches area, sewage disposal plant
Tape 2 25/00 — 30/00 Interview Gord Perkes, Transportation activist,Toronto
Tape 3 00/30 - 30/00 Interview Gord Perkes, Toronto

Tape 4 01/00 — 04/50 Interview Gord Perkes, Toronto

Tape 4 05/22 - 22/15 Laura at TTC substation

VHS TAPE 2

Tape 4 22/20 - 30/00 Interview Kai Millyard, Toronto

Tape 5 01/00 - 20/00 Interview Kai Millyard, Toronto

Tape 5 20/00 - 30/00 Finchdale Cleaners, Toronto

Tape 6 01/00 — 30/00 Finchdale Cleaners

Tape 7 01/00 - 07/00 Finchdale Cleaners

Tape 8 00/30 — 30/00 Interview Chow, Toronto

VHS TAPE 3

Tape 9 00/30 — 14/00 Go Train, Sunnyside Park, Lakeshore Blvd., Toronto
Tape 9 14/03 — 29/48 Singing Cyclist Group, Toronto

Tape 10 00/30 - 30/00 Singing Cyclist Group, Toronto

Tape 10 15/00 — 30/00 Interview Sue Zielinski, Toronto

Tape 11 00/30 - 30/00 Traffic from CN Tower, Lakeview Gen station, TTC trains
Tape 12 01/00 — 08/00 TTC underground station

Tape 12 08/10 — 29/00 Interview Al Leach of TTC

VHS TAPE 4

Tape 13 01/00 — 14/00 Interview Al Leach of TTC

Tape 13 14/00 - 30/00 Air quality station, MOE at Egbert

Tape 14 01/00 - 30/00 Air quality station, TO traffic, bikelanes, Green Clean Depoy
Tape 15 01/00 — 05/00 Green Clean Depay, Toronto

Tape 15 05/00 — 25/00 Interview Janine Zand, Mgr Env Engineering Serv, MOE
Tape 15 25/00 — 30/00 Interview John Mayes, Mgr Industrial Emissions, MOE
Tape 16 01/00 — 09/10 Interview John Mayes, Mgr Industrial Emissions, MOE

Tape 16

09/20 - 30/00

Interview John Onderdonk, Min Of Environment, Ontario



VHS TAPE 5

Tape 17
Tape 17
Tape 17
Tape 18
Tape 19
Tape 20

VHS TAPE 6

Tape 21
Tape 22
Tape 22
Tape 23
Tape 23
Tape 23
Tape 24

VHS TAPE 7

Tape 25
Tape 25
Tape 26
Tape 27
Tape 27
Tape 28
Tape 28

VHS TAPE 8

Tape 29
Tape 30
Tape 31
Tape 31
Tape 32
Tape 32

VHS TAPE 9

Tape 33
Tape 33
Tape 33
Tape 34
Tape 35
Tape 36

VHS TAPE 10

Tape 37
Tape 37
Tape 38
Tape 38

01/00 — 08/00
08/00 — 17/20
17/30 - 30/00
01/00 - 30/00
01/00 — 30/00
00/00 — 30/00

00/30 — 30/00
00/30 — 22/20
22/30 - 31/00
00/30 — 04/00
04/00 - 26/30
26/30 — 30/00
00/30 — 30/00

00/00 — 18/00
18/00 — 30/00
00/30 — 30/00
01/00 - 26/00
26/00 - 30/00
00/30- -20/00
20/00 - 30/00

00/30 — 30/00
00/30 — 30/00
00/30 — 24/00
24/00 - 30/00
01/00 — 18/00
18/00 - 30/00

00/30 - 05/00
05/00 — 22/00
22/00 - 30/00
00/30 — 30/00
00/30 - 30/00
00/30 — 30/00

00/30 — 30/00
00/00 — 30/00
00/30 - 17/00
17/00 — 30/00
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Interview John Onderdonk, Min Of Environment, Ontario
Kids play, Lakeview Gen Plant in BG, power lines

Stelco steel, Novacore oil storage tanks, Ontario

Novacore refinery testing VOC leaks, smoke emissions
Dow Chemical, Lambton Generating Plant, Ontario
Lambton Generating Plant and gypsum production, Ontario

Windsor Chrysler Plant, ZUG Island, Detroit sewage plant
Detroit Sewage, ZUG Island, Allied Signal, Grt Lakes Steal
Interview Brenda Liveoak, in Detroit

Interview Brenda Liveoak, in Detroit

Detroit Coke, Allied/Zug housing, Rouge Steel

Ambassador Bridge, Detroit industry from Canada, Farmind
Toronto trolleys, hospital, air monitor stn, Markham housing

Markham air quality stn, Gardner and Dawn valley BG T.0.
Interview Louise Comeau, Sierra Club of Canada, Montreal
Interview Louise Comeau, Sierra Club of Canada, Montreal
Interview Louise Comeau, Sierra Club of Canada, Montreal
Montreal Park, squirrels, children, cyclists, old man/bench
Montreal Urban Community (MUC) laboratory

Interview Claude Gagnon, MUC

Montreal traffic, air monitor, smog, traffic, cafe street scene
Crown Cork/Seal bottle cap production, MUC dry cleaner
Dry cleaner worker interview re perc effect on him. MUC
Interview Bruce Walker, Montreal

Interview Bruce Walker, Montreal

Montreal Refinery, Paul Widden’s lab asst. with roots

Paul Widden’s lab asst. doing tests

Interview Paul Widden

Domtar tarpaper factory, Montreal

Domtar, Montreal subway, housing, St Urban, Quebecor
Interview Luc Lafebvre and Quebecor printing plant
Quebecor printing plant, bus lanes, Warwick Ag research

Warwick Agricultural Research Station, Fenwick, Quebec
Interview Paul Widden and Jean-Paul Renaud

Warwick caterpillars, root and greenery on field grass
Fredericton, Gangon, Roger Cox ozone forest research



Tape 39
Tape 40

VHS TAPE 11

Tape 41
Tape 42
Tape 42
Tape 43
Tape 44

VHS TAPE 12

Tape 45
Tape 45
Tape 46
Tape 47
Tape 47
Tape 48

VHS TAPE 13

Tape 49
Tape 50
Tape 51
Tape 52
Tape 52

VHS TAPE 14

Tape 53
Tape 54
Tape 55
Tape 55
Tape 56

VHS TAPE 15

Tape 57
Tape 58
Tape 58
Tape 59
Tape 59
Tape 60

VHS TAPE 16

Tape 61
Tape 62
Tape 63
Tape 63
Tape 64
Tape 64
Tape 64

00/30 - 30/00
00/30 - 30/00

00/30 — 30/00
00/30 — 09/00
09/00 — 30/00
00/30 — 30/00
00/30 — 30/00

00/30 — 13/00
13/00 - 30/00
00/30 — 30/00
00/30 — 04/00
04/00 — 24/00
24/00 - 31/00

00/30 - 30/00
00/30 — 30/00
00/30 — 30/00
00/30 - 18/00
18/00 — 30/00

00/30 — 30/00
00/30 - 30/00
00/30 - 27/00
27/00 — 30/00
00/30 — 30/00

00/30 - 30/00
00/30 - 10/00
00/30 — 30/00
00/30 — 23/00
23/00 - 30/00
00/30 - 30/00

00/30 — 30/00
00/30 — 30/00
00/30 — 19/00
19/00 — 30/00
00/30 — 10/30
12/00 — 17/00
17/00 - 30/00
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Ozone research, Pt. Lapreau Nuclear Power Station, NB
Pt. Lapreau plant, St John Pulp/Paper, Irving Oil refinery

St. John P/P, Papidopolous, Nappan Experiment Farm, NS
Nappan Experimental Farm, UV Research on plants
Interview Papidopolous

Halifax harbour, fishermen dock-sunset/bridge, Crew Pic
Tai-chi QE Park, Stanley P, Lions Gate B, Seawall, golfing

Early morning Stanley Park, roller blader, cyclist, swimmer
Interview Vic Reneckles, UBC Agricultural research station
UBC broccoli, Regal Heights housing Clearbrook, walkers
Interview Michael Brauer

Farmer lung tests, Bobby delivering papers, Mary Hill
Traffic on #1 nr Pt Mann, Busloop, waterfront cranes, ships

Pollution, Mt. Baker/VVancouver from Cyprus Mt. sail sunset
Sunrise Van harbour, Sulfur piles, Skytrain stn. downtown
Crowd at S/train, trolleys, Granville Is, Tuesday’s Cleaners
W Blvd Cleaners, W 41%, Fraser Heights strip mall, houses
La Farge Cement Plant, Surrey

Cement plant, Esso refineray from Bby Mt. Burrard Thermal
Chevron refinery, fueling up in station, Burrard Ther stacks
Burrard Thermal int, McPherson school monitoring stn Bby.
Dow Steyn/sara Pryor doing research at UBC geography
Interview Dr. Dow Steyn at UBC

Interview Hugh Kellas, GVRD planning dept.

Interview Hugh Kellas, GVRD planning dept.

Bike & Ride, Scott Rd stn, int Skytrain bridge over Fraser
Mary Hill, Bernice/daughter drive to store for bread and milk
Interview Mary Hill couple re automobile lifestyle in burbs
Interview Mary Hill couple/Bernice re lifestyle in burbs

Interview Fraser Heights Man re lifestyle in burbs
Ambulance to Children’s H, child with asthma for admission
Children’s Hospital, child with asthma testing in emergency
Interview Mark Roseland on Jericho Beach, SFU prof
Interview Mark Roseland on Jericho Beach, SFU prof

Dr. Svery Vedel doing lung test on elderly lady at VGH
Interview Dr. Svery Vedel at VGH, UBC prof



VHS TAPE 17

Tape 65
Tape 65
Tape 66
Tape 67
Tape 67
Tape 68

VHS TAPE 18

Tape 69
Tape 70
Tape 71
Tape 72

VHS TAPE 19

Tape 73
Tape 74
Tape 75
Tape 75
Tape 76
Tape 76

VHS TAPE 20

Tape 77
Tape 78
Tape 79
Tape 80

VHS TAPE 21

Tape 81
Tape 81
Tape 82
Tape 82
Tape 83
Tape 84

VHS TAPE 22

Tape 85
Tape 86
Tape 87
Tape 88
Tape 88

VHS TAPE 23

Tape 89
Tape 89

00/30 — 04/00
04/00 — 30/00
00/30 - 30/00
00/30 -10/00
10/00 - 30/00
00/30 — 30/00

00/30 — 30/00
00/30 — 30/00
00/30 — 30/00
00/30 — 30/00

00/30 — 30/00
00/30 — 30/00
00/30 — 15/00
15/00 — 30/00
00/30 - 10/00
10/00 - 30/00

00/30 - 30/00
00/30 - 30/00
00/30 - 18/00
00/30 - 06/00

00/30 - 20/00
20/20 - 28/17
00/30 — 22/00
22/00 - 30/00
00/30 — 30/00
00/30 — 30/00

00/30 — 30/00
00/30 — 30/00
00/30 — 30/00
00/30 — 14/00
14/00 - 30/00

00/30 - 09/30
09/40 — 27/00

31

Interview Dr. Svery Vedel at VGH, UBC prof

Interview Dermot Foley, SPEC president

Interview Dr. David Bates, UBC prof

Interview Dr. David Bates, UGC prof

Chinatown grocery, elder ladies, cat/motorcycle, sunflower
AM street scenes, Adanac St. cyclist, Granville Is, market

Ganville Is, Super Store, Metrotown, Van/LFV from rooftop
Metrotown streets, Skystation, int/ext Seabus, trains at port
Van gentrified houses, Power lines in Cog. Car exhaust
“Street of Dreams” display homes in Port Coquitlam

Interview Darlene Marzari, BC Minister of Environment
Interview Joan Sawicki, MLA and Asst to BC Min of Env
Bernice at Mary Hill dropping kids off at school etc.

Air Care, Buraby

Air Care, Buraby, Code 3 ambulance interviews
Dramatization of girls softball, ambulance drive-by

Girls masking up for softball, Helicopter aerials VVancouver
Helicopter aerials over Greater VVancouver

Helicopter aerials Greater VVancouver

Aerials of LA from plane, Sunset Blvd, LA Smog, Bev Hills

Beverly Hills sign, car wash, “Hollywood” sign, children, Bus
Interview Eric Mann in LA, Pres Bus Riders Union

Interview Eric Mann in LA, Pres Bus Riders Union

S Coast Air Quality Mgnt Dist, (SCAQMD) electric car, fwy
SCAQMD, driving electric car, freeway concrete pouring
Freeway concrete pouring, freeway traffic, graffiti

LA freeway traffic, overpass, trains, homeless women, bus
Chino Hills suburbs, cattle and farms, hawk

Downtown LA, homeless, waiting for buses, new building
Beverlly Hills homes, BH Hotel, Rodeo Drive, Rolles Royce
Interview Marty Wachs, UCLA prof.

Filming from MAX train Portland, Panoramas of Portland
Interview Felicia Trader, City of Portland Planning Dept



Tape 89
Tape 90
Tape 90
Tape 91
Tape 92
Tape 93

27/00 — 30/00
00/30 - 17/00
17/00 — 30/00
00/00 — 30/00
00/00 — 31/00

32

Interview Steve Dotterer, City of Portland Planning Dept
Interview Steve Dotterer, City of Portland Planning Dept
Interview Greg Jones, City of Portland Planning Dept
MAX train and Pioneer Square, transit mall, bikes, Portland
MAX, trolleys/bridge, incomplete fwy bridge, Riverside Pk

00/00 — 02/410 Sternwheeler and kids in Riverside Park, Portland

VHS Screening copies of the Archival Betacam SP Master Tapes for “The Air We

Breathe” (Air/Smog) (120 minute tapes)

Tape Number

Footage

Minutes/seconds

Box 14

VHS TAPE 23

Tape 94 00/30 - 03/00
VHS TAPE 23A

Tape 95 00/30 — 14/00
Tape 96 31/30 - 31/50
Tape 97 01/00 - 16/00
Tape 98 00/00 — 04/00
Tape 99 00/30 — 19/00
Tape 100 00/30 - 18/00

Tape 101 to Tape 109

Tape 110
VHS TAPE 24

Tape 111
Tape 112
Tape 113

VHS TAPE 25

Tape 114
Tape 115
Tape 115
Tape 116
Tape 116
Tape 116
Tape 117

VHS TAPE 26

Tape 118
Tape 118
Tape 119
Tape 119
Tape 120

00/30 — 30/00

00/00 - 26/30

00/00 — 25/30 -

00/30 — 31/30

00/30 - 30/30
00/30 - 29/30
29/30 - 31/30
00/30 - 10/00
10/00 - 19/00
19/00 - 31/00
00/30 - 19/30

00/30 - 26/00
26/00 — 29/00
00/30 — 14/00
14/00 — 28/00
00/30 — 31/30

Description

Autosauras anti-consumption ad, The Media Foundation

Harbor Dr, SW renewal, Oregon Hist Society, Koin TV Coll
Double decker bus in London traffic, Image Bank, NY
POV of world from space, The Atmosphere Below, NASA
Zero Emissions bus program, 1995, Ballard Power Systems
Bramalea Assembly Plant, Chrysler Canada Ltd. 1993
Various Archival stills to tape

Tapes do not exist. These numbers were never used.
“Dorothy’s Dream House”, 1954 model house, BC Electric

“Vancouver Honeymoon”, 1961 promo for City of Van.

“Going to Town”, 1948 Van lifestyles, BC Archives (BCA)

“Dinner for Miss Creeden”, 1947 lifestyles, BC Electric, BCA

Construction of Lions Gate Bridge, 1936-40, BC Archives
Construction of Pattulo Bridge, 1936

Rogers Pass circ 1960’s, BC Achives

Construction of Knight St Bridge, Port Mann Bridge
“Men, Mountains and the Challenge” ??

BC Elect 1950’s N Van streetcars, Eyes West Harvest
“Who Me”, driving culture, circ 1950, Van Safety Council

“The Good Life”, 1969 lifestyles, BC Social Credit Party
“Dinner for Miss Creeden”, 1947 lifestyles, Last 3 minutes
“Twenty Good Years”, 1972 lifestyles hype, BC S Credit P
“Airborn Garbage”, 1957 Vancouver air pollution, BC Hydro
“The Coquihalla” construction, 1986, BC Archives



Tape 121
VHS TAPE 27
Tape 122
Tape 123
Tape 124
Tape 125

VHS TAPE 28
Tape 126
Tape 127
Tape 127
VHS TAPE 29
Tape 128
Tape 128
Tape 129
VHS TAPE 30
Tape 131
Tape 132
Tape 133
VHS TAPE 31

Tape 130
Tape 130

VHS TAPE 32
Tape 134
Tape 135
Tape 135
Tape 135

VHS TAPE 33

00/30 - 30/00

00/30 - 27/30
00/30 - 27/30
00/30 - 27/30
00/30 — 31/00

00/30 - 62/30
00/30 — 41/00
41/00 — 49/00

00/30 — 27/00
27/00 - 30/00
00/30 — 14/00

00/30 — 90/00
00/30 — 27/00
00/30 — 11/00

00/30 — 18/00
18/00 — 27/00

00/30 — 60/30
00/30 — 15/00
15/00 - 33/00
33/00 - 51/30

33

Booth Collection, auto — tour Van Is, 1931-34, BC Arch

Booth Coll, auto - tour VVan Fraser Valley, 1936, & misc

Booth Coll, Kamloops service stn, Fraser to Lilloet, 1939
Booth Collection, Kamloops 1937-39, misc, school, BCA
Booth Collection, Cariboo Road, circ 1936, BC Archives

Vancouver street cars, color ca 1950, DP Ken Hodgeson
Interurban — Van to Chilliwack, ca 1950, DP Ken Hodgeson
Removal of Interurban line, trolley burnings, ca 1950, KH

Compilation of BC scenes, ca 1990’s, source BC Tourism
Toronto smog scenes, ca 1993, source City TV
Toronto smog scenes, CN Tower, 1993, source City TV

“Shuttle Earth Views”, Earth from space, NASA, ca 1993
Apollo 11 highlights, source: NASA circ 1993
Vanpooling — a smart way to commute, The Eyes, Van

“Chainsaw” Greenpeace protest ca 1993, BC TV
“Bridge Protest” cyclists on Burrard Bridge, BC TV ca 1993

Smog 2A, LA auto/culture ca 1925-50, UCLA Archives
Smog 2B, LA auto/culture ca 1925-50, UCLA Archives
Auto assembly plant ca 1993, source: Chrysler Canada
Compilation of BC scenes, ca 1990’s, source BC Tourism

UCLA Archives transportation, lifestyles from 40s to 60s.

VHS Screening copies of Research documentaries etc. for “The Air We Breathe” (Air/Smog)
(tapes various lengths)

Tape Number

Box 15

Footage

Minutes/seconds

VHS Tapes 140 to 160

Description

VHS research tapes of documentary/industrial videos (20)

Audio cassette tape dubs of interviews from camera tapes for “The Air We Breathe” (Air/Smog)
(tapes 90 minutes)



Audio Cassette tapes 161 to 176

Dubs from camera tapes of interviews in Ontario,
Detroit, Quebec and Nova Scotia. (16 tapes)

34



35

Appendix F: “Between The Rock and A Hard Place”

Index of Footage Log of Original Camera Tapes and Archival Tapes for “Between The Rock and
A Hard Place” (Rock)

Original Betacam SP Camera Tapes (30 minute tapes)

Tape Number  Footage
Minutes/seconds

Description

Box 16-17

Tape 1 00/30 - 19/00 Interview Marl Brown, curator, Fort Nelson Museum

Tape 1 21/00 — 30/00 Marl: operating machinery, driving, stills of Fort Nelson, BC
Tape 2 00/00 - 17/00 Helicopter aerials of Alaska Hwy and Fort Nelson, BC

Tape 2 00/30 — 30/00 Interview Roy and Faith Stuckless in Fort Nelson

Tape 3 00/30-17/00 Interview Roy and Faith Stuckless in Fort Nelson

Tape 4 00/30 — 19/00 Stuckless stills, Fire Dept fire, Blue Bell Motel/Petro Canada
Tape 4 19/00 - 30/00 Interview Morgan Cassel, Takama Plywood, Fort Nelson (FN)
Tape 5 00/30 - 30/00 Interview Morgan Cassel, Takama Plywood Mill, Fort Nelson
Tape 6 00/30 - 06/00 Interview Morgan Cassel, Takama Plywood Mill, Fort Nelson
Tape 6 06/00 — 30/00 Basil Dingwall loading pop machine in Mill, Bob sanding
Tape 7 00/30 — 30/00 Cassel in mill, Mary Rose Lau house/photos, making banak
Tape 8 00/00 - 27/00 Mary Rose Lou in house, FN scenics, Leu Carow in store
Tape 8 27/00 — 30/00 Interview Lou Carow in his sporting goods store, FN

Tape 9 00/30 - 07/00 Interview Lou Carow in his sporting goods store, FN

Tape 9 07/00 — 31/00 Leu Carow, native, Leu’s wife in store, Blue Bell Motel, FN
Tape 10 00/30 - 31/00 Trucks, Holly working Blue Bell counter, motor homes/trucks
Tape 11 00/30 - 23/00 Blue Bell, Carow at Westcoast Gas plant, Basil loading truck
Tape 11 23/00 — 30/00 Interview Basil Dingwall

Tape 12 00/30 - 06/00 Interview Basil Dingwall

Tape 12 06/00 — 31/00 Basil loading vending machine, banking, Nancy selling fish
Tape 13 00/30 - 07/00 Interview Chris and Nancy in “Mary’s” store, FN

Tape 13

07/00 - 17/00

Chris and Nancy with customers, ext. Mary’s store



Tape 13
Tape 14
Tape 15
Tape 16
Tape 17
Tape 17
Tape 18
Tape 18
Tape 19
Tape 20
Tape 21
Tape 22
Tape 23
Tape 24
Tape 25
Tape 25
Tape 26
Tape 26
Tape 26
Tape 27
Tape 27
Tape 28
Tape 29
Tape 29
Tape 29
Tape 30
Tape 30

Tape 31

17/00 — 30/00

00/30 — 30/00

00/30 — 30/00

00/30 — 30/00

00/30 - 17/00

17/00 - 30/00

00/30 - 15/00

15/00 — 30/00

00/30 — 31/00

00/30 - 31/00

00/30 - 31/00

00/30 — 31/00

00/30 - 32/00

00/30 — 31/00

00/30 — 20/00

20/00 - 31/00

00/30 - 02/00

02/00 — 08/00

08/00 — 31/00

00/30 — 22/00

22/00 - 31/00

00/30 - 31/00

00/30 - 10/00

10/00 — 12/00

12/00 — 31/00

00/30 — 03/00

03/00 — 31/00

00/30 - 16/00

36

Interview Carol in Mary’s store

Mary’s, scenics, Stuckless Bros fishing, Chopsticks factory
Chopsticks factory plant process with workers, FN
Chopsticks factory, Troy arrives at Airport, FN roads
Welcome Wagon Linda at Budgen’s with gifts for newcomers
Interview Linda Smallwood, Welcome Wagon rep

Ft Nelson scenics, Husky 5-Wheel, Doreen’s Café

Interview Doreen at cafe

Interview Doreen

Doreen’s Café, Kenworth truck dramatic recreation w trucker
Kenworth truck driving, new house, NL radio bld, FN Rodeo
FN Rodeo, bull riding, crowds, pack horse race, calf scramble
Rodeo, chuckwagon races, cows, scenics, rainbow, trailer pk
Trailer park, NL Radio with Mary Rose Low

NL Radio with Mary Rose Low on air

Interview Brian and Jerry Stuckless

Interview Brian and Jerry Stuckless

A “jigs” dinner with the Stuckless family

Interview Sherry Payne, School teacher

Interview Sherry Payne, School teacher

Holly Vallis trailer int/ext

Interview Holly Vallis in trailer

Interview Holly Vallis and daughter Amanda

Sunset shots

Interview Frank Parker, Mayor of Fort Nelson

Interview Frank Parker, Mayor of Fort Nelson

New housing, Emily drop-in Centre, Frank leaving log house

Frank Parker ext, Doreen’s café, Jim eating Newfie Special



Tape 32
Tape 32
Tape 33
Tape 33
Tape 34
Tape 35
Tape 35
Tape 35
Tape 36
Tape 37
Tape 37
Tape 37
Tape 38
Tape 38
Tape 39
Tape 39
Tape 40
Tape 40
Tape 41
Tape 41
Tape 42
chimney
Tape 42
Tape 43
Tape 43
Tape 43
lighthouse

Tape 44

00/30 - 05/00

05/00 — 30/00

00/30 — 25/00

25/00 — 31/00

00/30 - 31/00

00/30 - 10/00

10/00 - 19/00

19/00 — 30/00

00/30 — 31/00

00/30 — 12/00

12/00 - 21/00

21/00 - 31/00

00/30 - 28/00

28/00 — 31/00

00/30 — 24/00

24/00  31/00

00/30 - 16/00

16/05 - 31/00

00/30 — 11/00

11/20 — 29/30

00/30 — 19/00

19/06 — 30/27

00/30 - 06/00

06/00 — 25/00

25/00 - 31/00

00/30 — 23/00

37

Man fishing on river nr Cornerbrook, Newfoundland
Interview Mini Vallis nr Cornerbrook

Interview Mini Vallis nr Cornerbrook

Vallis still photos, dinner at Vallis’

dinner at Vallis’, Minnie on spoons and accordion,
Guitar/singing with young Vallis boy, Minnie on spoons
Interview Brad Vallis

more Vallis music, view over Cornerbrook, Bay of Islands
Interview Olaf Jansen, prof at University in Cornerbrook
Interview Olaf Jansen, prof at University in Cornerbrook
Panoramas of Cornerbrook

Al Pittman reading his Newfoundland poems in a pub

Al Pittman reading his Newfoundland poems in a pub

Bay of Island scenics, boats etc from Minnie Vallis” house
Minie Vallis’ house, Meadows Beach, boats, grass in wind
Minnie on beach, Cornerbrook pulp mill, graveyard
Cornerbrook mill, boys play on boats, Lark Harbour at dusk
clouds passing, moon rising, Clouds over Bonne Bay
Glenburnie, Bonne Bay, Paynes enter home, storm clouds BB
Trout River, pony pulls cart, waves, beaches, houses, wind

Trout River, waves/beach, guy loads wheelbarrow/fix

Interview old lady and three men in Trout River on road
Interview three men Trout River
People on street, children playing, wind, boats, water, docks

Gros Mourne Pk, hwy/golden hills/valley, Woody Pt

Interview Leonard/Betty Payne, Bob Payne at Ft Nelson



Tape 44
Tape 45
Tape 46
Tape 47
Tape 47
Tape 48
Tape 48
Tape 49
Tape 49
Tape 50
Tape 51
Tape 51
Tape 51
Tape 52
Tape 52
Tape 53
Tape 53
Tape 54
Tape 54
Tape 54
Tape 55
home

Tape 56
home

Tape 56
Tape 56
Tape 57

Tape 57

23/00 - 31/00

00/30 - 31/00

00/30 — 31/00

00/00 — 10/00

10/00 - 31/00

00/30 - 06/00

06/00 — 31/00

00/30 — 05/20

05/30 — 31/00

00/30 - 31/00

00/30 - 12/00

12/00 - 18/00

18/00 — 31/00

00/30 — 07/00

07/00 - 31/00

00/30 — 02/00

02/00 - 31/00

00/30 — 04/00

04/00 — 24/00

24/00 - 31/00

00/30 — 31/00

00/30 0 04/00

04/00 — 27/00

27/00 - 31/00

00/30 — 15/00

15/00 - 31/00

38

Payne kids, bikes, Leonard and Bob going fishing, sunset
Clouds/windy lighthouse, red sunset,fishing harbour, log truck
Moose, Englee harbour, boats, squid fisherman, scenery
Englee fishermen unloading squid, fish cannery/squid packing
Interview three cannery workers, seagulls, sky, Englee
Seagulls feeding, Englee across water,

Interview Rolland/David Cassell, boat putting in, moon rising
Moon rising over Englee as boats arrives/depart, kids, sunset
Interview Ms Cassell, houses/water/kids, “The Rock” store
store, kid on swing, Dwight, Jim, church, men work on boat
Moose sign, moose eating, full moon, Baie Vista restaurant
Docks, fishing boats in Bonavista, big house, Jim chase cows
Rocks, rough water, lighthouse, Cabot statue, Bonavista town
Rain, abandoned blding/factory, “For Rent”, boats, church
Scales, Trouty Crab Crab Products, Trout shore, Cariboo/sign
Trepassey dogs in armchair, on dog house roof, shivering,
Interview John/Bridget Care in store in empty Trepassey

Old Fishery Products Ltd, John walking to gate, No Trespass..
Lock on gate, Int. plant empty, “For Sale” on boarded houses
Drive by boarded houses, more empty Trepassey streets

Interview Dr. Rosemary Ommer, Memorial Univ prof, at

Interview Dr. Rosemary Ommer, Memorial Univ prof, at

Interview Dr. Doug House, Memorial U prof in Harbour
St. Johns Harbour and villages around bay.
St. Johns Harbour, Fort, sailboat, ocean vistas, sailboats,

Cliffs, ocean, St. John’s streets, crew: Jim, Dwight and Peter
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Archival Betacam SP Master Tapes “Between The Rock and A Hard Place” (Rock)

Tape Number  Footage Description
Minutes/seconds

Box 17

(Numbers 58-59 not used)

Tape 60 00/30 - 30/00 NFB stock shots of Newfoundland fishing industry ¢ 1930-50
Tape 61 00/30 - 25/00 A. Clouds over Newfoundland bay 1996 Jim Hamm Prod. Ltd.
Tape 62 00/30 - 25/00 B. Clouds over Newfoundland bay 1996 Jim Hamm Prod. Ltd.
Tape 63 00/30 - 30/00 NFB stock shots of Newfoundland fishing industry ¢ 1930-50

(Numbers 64-98 not used)

Tape 99 00/30 — 36/00 “Alaska Highway” construction ¢ 1943/44,
US Army Service Forces, Finnie Richard Collection
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Appendix G: “Between The Rock and A Hard Place”

Index of Footage Log of VHS Screening copies of Original Camera Tapes and Archival Tapes for
“Between The Rock and a Hard Place” (Rock)

VHS Screening copies of Original Betacam SP Camera Tapes (120 minute tapes)

Tape Number

Box 17

VHS TAPE 1

Tape 1
Tape 1
Tape 2
Tape 2
Tape 3
Tape 4
Tape 4

VHS TAPE 2

Tape 5
Tape 6
Tape 6
Tape 7
Tape 8
Tape 8

VHS TAPE 3

Tape 9

Tape 9

Tape 10
Tape 11
Tape 11
Tape 12
Tape 12

VHS TAPE 4

Tape 13
Tape 13
Tape 13
Tape 14
Tape 15
Tape 16

VHS TAPE 5

Tape 17
Tape 17

Footage

Minutes/seconds

00/30 - 19/00
21/00 - 30/00
00/00 —17/00
00/30 - 30/00
00/30 - 17/00
00/30 — 19/00
19/00 - 30/00

00/30 — 30/00
00/30 — 06/00
06/00 — 30/00
00/30 — 30/00
00/00 - 27/00
27/00 — 30/00

00/30 - 07/00
07/00 - 31/00
00/30 - 31/00
00/30 — 23/00
23/00 —30/00
00/30 — 06/00
06/00 — 31/00

00/30 - 07/00
07/00 - 17/00
17/00 — 30/00
00/30 — 30/00
00/30 — 30/00
00/30 — 30/00

00/30 - 17/00
17/00 - 30/00

Description

Interview Marl Brown, curator, Fort Nelson Museum

Marl: operating machinery, driving, stills of Fort Nelson, BC
Helicopter aerials of Alaska Hwy and Fort Nelson, BC
Interview Roy and Faith Stuckless in Fort Nelson

Interview Roy and Faith Stuckless in Fort Nelson

Stuckless stills, Fire Dept fire, Blue Bell Motel/Petro Canada
Interview Morgan Cassel, Takama Plywood, Fort Nelson (FN)

Interview Morgan Cassel, Takama Plywood Mill, Fort Nelson
Interview Morgan Cassel, Takama Plywood Mill, Fort Nelson
Basil Dingwall loading pop machine in Mill, Bob sanding
Cassel in mill, Mary Rose Lau house/photos, making banak
Mary Rose Lou in house, FN scenics, Leu Carow in store
Interview Lou Carow in his sporting goods store, FN

Interview Lou Carow in his sporting goods store, FN

Leu Carow, native, Leu’s wife in store, Blue Bell Motel, FN
Trucks, Holly working Blue Bell counter, motor homes/trucks
Blue Bell, Carow at Westcoast Gas plant, Basil loading truck
Interview Basil Dingwall

Interview Basil Dingwall

Basil loading vending machine, banking, Nancy selling fish

Interview Chris and Nancy in “Mary’s” store, FN

Chris and Nancy with customers, ext. Mary’s store
Interview Carol in Mary’s store

Mary’s, scenics, Stuckless Bros fishing, Chopsticks factory
Chopsticks factory plant process with workers, FN
Chopsticks factory, Troy arrives at Airport, FN roads

Welcome Wagon Linda at Budgen’s with gifts for newcomers
Interview Linda Smallwood, Welcome Wagon rep



Tape 18
Tape 18
Tape 19
Tape 20

VHS TAPE 6

Tape 21
Tape 22
Tape 23
Tape 24

VHS TAPE 7

Tape 25
Tape 25
Tape 26
Tape 26
Tape 26
Tape 27
Tape 27
Tape 28

VHS TAPE 8

Tape 29
Tape 29
Tape 29
Tape 30
Tape 30
Tape 31

VHS TAPE 9

Tape 32
Tape 32
Tape 33
Tape 33
Tape 34
Tape 35
Tape 35
Tape 35

VHS TAPE 10

Tape 36
Tape 37
Tape 37
Tape 37
Tape 38
Tape 38
Tape 39
Tape 39

00/30 — 15/00
15/00 — 30/00
00/30 - 31/00
00/30 - 31/00

00/30 — 31/00
00/30 - 31/00
00/30 — 32/00
00/30 — 31/00

00/30 — 20/00
20/00 - 31/00
00/30 — 02/00
02/00 — 08/00
08/00 — 31/00
00/30 - 22/00
22/00 - 31/00
00/30 — 31/00

00/30 - 10/00
10/00 — 12/00
12/00 - 31/00
00/30 - 03/00
03/00 — 31/00
00/30 — 16/00

00/30 — 05/00
05/00 — 30/00
00/30 — 25/00
25/00 — 31/00
00/30 — 31/00
00/30 — 10/00
10/00 - 19/00
19/00 - 30/00

00/30 - 31/00
00/30 — 12/00
12/00 - 21/00
21/00 - 31/00
00/30 - 28/00
28/00 — 31/00
00/30 — 24/00
24/00  31/00

41

Ft Nelson scenics, Husky 5-Wheel, Doreen’s Café

Interview Doreen at cafe

Interview Doreen

Doreen’s Café, Kenworth truck dramatic recreation w trucker

Kenworth truck driving, new house, NL radio bld, FN Rodeo

FN Rodeo, bull riding, crowds, pack horse race, calf scramble
Rodeo, chuckwagon races, cows, scenics, rainbow, trailer pk

Trailer park, NL Radio with Mary Rose Low

NL Radio with Mary Rose Low on air
Interview Brian and Jerry Stuckless
Interview Brian and Jerry Stuckless

A “jigs” dinner with the Stuckless family
Interview Sherry Payne, School teacher
Interview Sherry Payne, School teacher
Holly Vallis trailer int/ext

Interview Holly Vallis in trailer

Interview Holly Vallis and daughter Amanda

Sunset shots

Interview Frank Parker, Mayor of Fort Nelson

Interview Frank Parker, Mayor of Fort Nelson

New housing, Emily drop-in Centre, Frank leaving log house
Frank Parker ext, Doreen’s café, Jim eating Newfie Special

Man fishing on river nr Cornerbrook, Newfoundland
Interview Mini Vallis nr Cornerbrook

Interview Mini Vallis nr Cornerbrook

Vallis still photos, dinner at Vallis’

dinner at Vallis’, Minnie on spoons and accordion,
Guitar/singing with young Vallis boy, Minnie on spoons
Interview Brad Vallis

more Vallis music, view over Cornerbrook, Bay of Islands

Interview Olaf Jansen, prof at University in Cornerbrook
Interview Olaf Jansen, prof at University in Cornerbrook
Panoramas of Cornerbrook

Al Pittman reading his Newfoundland poems in a pub

Al Pittman reading his Newfoundland poems in a pub

Bay of Island scenics, boats etc from Minnie Vallis” house
Minie Vallis’ house, Meadows Beach, boats, grass in wind
Minnie on beach, Cornerbrook pulp mill, graveyard



VHS TAPE 11

Tape 40
Tape 40
Tape 41
Tape 41
Tape 42
chimney
Tape 42
Tape 43
Tape 43
Tape 43
lighthouse

VHS TAPE 12

Tape 44
Tape 44
Tape 45
Tape 46
Tape 47
Tape 47

VHS TAPE 13

Tape 48
Tape 48
Tape 49
Tape 49
Tape 50
Tape 51
Tape 51
Tape 51

VHS TAPE 14

Tape 52
Tape 52
Tape 53
Tape 53
Tape 54
Tape 54
Tape 54
Tape 55
home

VHS TAPE 15

Tape 56
home

Tape 56
Tape 56
Tape 57
Tape 57

00/30 - 16/00
16/05 — 31/00
00/30 - 11/00
11/20 - 29/30
00/30 - 19/00

19/06 — 30/27
00/30 — 06/00
06/00 — 25/00
25/00 - 31/00

00/30 — 23/00
23/00 - 31/00
00/30 - 31/00
00/30 — 31/00
00/00 - 10/00
10/00 - 31/00

00/30 - 06/00
06/00 — 31/00
00/30 - 05/20
05/30 - 31/00
00/30 - 31/00
00/30 - 12/00
12/00 - 18/00
18/00 - 31/00

00/30 — 07/00
07/00 - 31/00
00/30 — 02/00
02/00 — 31/00
00/30 — 04/00
04/00 — 24/00
24/00 - 31/00
00/30 - 31/00

00/30 0 04/00

04/00 — 27/00
27/00 - 31/00
00/30 — 15/00
15/00 - 31/00

42

Cornerbrook mill, boys play on boats, Lark Harbour at dusk
clouds passing, moon rising, Clouds over Bonne Bay
Glenburnie, Bonne Bay, Paynes enter home, storm clouds BB
Trout River, pony pulls cart, waves, beaches, houses, wind
Trout River, waves/beach, guy loads wheelbarrow/fix

Interview old lady and three men in Trout River on road
Interview three men Trout River

People on street, children playing, wind, boats, water, docks
Gros Mourne Pk, hwy/golden hills/valley, Woody Pt

Interview Leonard/Betty Payne, Bob Payne at Ft Nelson
Payne kids, bikes, Leonard and Bob going fishing, sunset
Clouds/windy lighthouse, red sunset,fishing harbour, log truck
Moose, Englee harbour, boats, squid fisherman, scenery
Englee fishermen unloading squid, fish cannery/squid packing
Interview three cannery workers, seagulls, sky, Englee

Seagulls feeding, Englee across water,

Interview Rolland/David Cassell, boat putting in, moon rising
Moon rising over Englee as boats arrives/depart, Kids, sunset
Interview Ms Cassell, houses/water/kids, “The Rock” store
store, kid on swing, Dwight, Jim, church, men work on boat
Moose sign, moose eating, full moon, Baie Vista restaurant
Docks, fishing boats in Bonavista, big house, Jim chase cows
Rocks, rough water, lighthouse, Cabot statue, Bonavista town

Rain, abandoned blding/factory, “For Rent”, boats, church
Scales, Trouty Crab Crab Products, Trout shore, Cariboo/sign
Trepassey dogs in armchair, on dog house roof, shivering,
Interview John/Bridget Care in store in empty Trepassey

Old Fishery Products Ltd, John walking to gate, No Trespass..
Lock on gate, Int. plant empty, “For Sale” on boarded houses
Drive by boarded houses, more empty Trepassey streets
Interview Dr. Rosemary Ommer, Memorial Univ prof, at

Interview Dr. Rosemary Ommer, Memorial Univ prof, at

Interview Dr. Doug House, Memorial U prof in Harbour

St. Johns Harbour and villages around bay.

St. Johns Harbour, Fort, sailboat, ocean vistas, sailboats,
Cliffs, ocean, St. John’s streets, crew: Jim, Dwight and Peter



VHS TAPE 16

Tape 60 00/30 — 30/00
Tape 63 00/30 — 30/00

VHS TAPE 17

Tape 99 00/30 - 36/00
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NFB stock shots of Newfoundland fishing industry ¢ 1930-50
NFB stock shots of Newfoundland fishing industry ¢ 1930-50

“Alaska Highway” construction ¢ 1943/44,
US Army Service Forces, Finnie Richard Collection
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Appendix H: “Between The Rock and A Hard Place”

Footage Log of Miscellaneous VHS Screening tapes and audio DAT tapes Beta SP A Roll Master
for “Between The Rock and a Hard Place” (Rock)

Tape Number  Footage Description
Minutes/seconds
Box 17
Tape 100 00/30 — 58/30 VHS copy of Rough Cut #1,
Tape 101 00/30 — 45/30 VHS copy of Rough Cut #1,
Tape 102 0030 - 44/30 Betacam SP, “A” Roll Master of full Documentary
DAT Tapes
Box 17
Min/sec/frames
Tape 103 44/01/06 Music Trax
Tape 104 44/01/06 Voice Over Wild
Tape 105 44/01/06 Vocal Trax

Tape 106 44/01/06 FX Trax
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